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Cinneadh i gcas 2787/2005/0V - An rangu contrailte ar
theangaire comhdhala cunta

Cinneadh
Cas 2787/2005/0V - Tosaithe an 14/09/2005 - Cinneadh an 13/01/2006

Chuaigh an gearanai i mbun oibre mar theangaire comhdhala cunta ("ACI") do Pharlaimint na
hEorpa sa bhliain 1995. | bhfianaise taithi gairmiuil ceithre bliana roimhe sin aige sa réimse sin,
bhronn an Pharlaimint stddas Chatagoir 1 [1] air ar an toirt. Sa bhliain 2001, chuaigh an
gearanai i mbun oibre do Chomhsheirbhis Teangaireachta agus Comhdhala Ard-Stiurthéireacht
Teangaireachta an Choimisitin Eorpaigh ("DG SCIC"). Ainneoin a raibh suil aige leis, rangaiodh
an gearanai ina theangaire de Chatagdir 2. Ag deireadh na bliana 2004, shocraigh na
hinstititidi Eorpacha a gcuid liostai ACI a chur le chéile agus seoladh bileog sonrai pearsanta ("
fiche signalétique ") chuig gach ACI. Mheasfai 6 bhileog an ghearanai gur 6 mhi na Samhna
2004 ar aghaidh a rangaiodh ina theangaire de Chatagdir 1 den chéad uair é. Nuair a thug an
gearanai faoi deara an earraid (mar a shil seisean) seo, scriobh sé teachtaireachtai riomhphoist
chuig an gCoimisiun i mi Aibrean 2005 ag iarraidh go gceartofai a bhileog sonrai pearsanta inar
cheart go luaifi é bheith ina theangaire de Chatagéir 1 6 mhi Eanair 1995 seachas 6 mhi na
Samhna 2004. D'iarr an gearanai chomh maith go n-iocfai leis 28% da thuarastal ag freagairt
don tsuim a bhi gan ioc mar gheall ar an rangu earraideach, de réir liomhna, maidir leis an
tréimhse 6 2001, nuair a thosaigh sé sa Choimisiun, go mi na Samhna 2004, nuair a rangaiodh
mar theangaire de Chatagéir 1 €. Chuir an Coimisiun freagra chuig an ngearanai ag ra nach
ndéanfai athrd ar an rangu.

Rinne an gearanai gearan leis an Ombudsman i mi Lunasa 2005 inar éiliodh gur cheart don
Choimisiun (i) a bhileog sonrai pearsanta a chur ina cheart agus a admhail go hoifigiuil go raibh
se ina theangaire de Chatagoir 1 6 mhi Eandir 1995, agus (ii) na hiocaiochtai a rinneadh leis
maidir leis an tréimhse idir Mean Fémhair 2001 agus 10 Samhain 2004 nuair a bhi sé rangaithe
ina theangaire de Chatagoir 2 go hearraideach a chur ina gceart agus an 28% da thuarastal
maidir leis an tréimhse sin a bhi dlite d6 i gconai a ioc leis.

Sa tuairim 6n gCoimisiun faoin ngearan, luadh gur chaéir na sonrai a bhi a dtabhairt ar bhileog
sonrai pearsanta an ghearanai a chur ina gceart de réir mar a bhi iarrtha ag an ngearanai.
Chuir an gearanai in iul don Ombudsman ina dhiaidh sin go raibh ctuiteamh moralta déanta leis
ainneoin nach raibh an tuarastal a bhi dlite dé mar gheall ar an rangu earraideach faighte aige.
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[1] Ta céras dha chatagoir ag na hinstititidi Eorpacha maidir le teangairi comhdhala cunta
seisiuin ("ACI"), eadhon, Catagoir 2 (teangaire tosaigh) agus Catagéir 1 (teangaire le taithi, a
bhfuil lion is mé na 100 Ia caite acu ag obair do na hinstititidi Eorpacha). 28% an difriocht idir
na tuarastail a théann leis an da chatagéir.

Strasbourg, 13 January 2006
Dear Mr X,

On 23 and 24 August 2005, you made a complaint to the European Ombudsman against the
European Commission concerning your allegedly erroneous classification as a Category 2
interpreter.

On 14 September 2005, | forwarded the complaint to the President of the Commission. The
Commission sent its opinion on 21 November 2005. On 5 December 2005, | forwarded it to you
with an invitation to make observations. On 8 December 2005, | received your letter of 24
November 2005 in which you informed my services that you wanted to terminate the
proceedings before the Ombudsman. By e-mail of 21 December 2005, you informed my
services again that you found it appropriate for the Ombudsman to close the case. On 12
January 2006, you had a telephone conversation with my services.

I am writing now to let you know the results of the inquiries that have been made.

THE COMPLAINT

According to the complainant, the relevant facts are as follows:

The complainant started working as a conference interpreter for the European Parliament in
1995. The European Institutions have a system of two categories for session auxiliary
conference interpreters ("ACIs"), namely Category 2 (beginning interpreter) and Category 1
(experienced interpreter, having worked more that 100 days for the European Institutions (1) ).
The difference in remuneration is 28% (2) .

Due to the complainant's previous 4 years of professional experience, Parliament immediately
granted him Category 1 status when he started working for it in 1995.

In 2001 (3) , the complainant started working for the Joint Interpreting and Conference Service
of the Directorate General for Interpretation of the European Commission ("DG SCIC"). Since it
is the Commission that pays all auxiliary conference interpreters, regardless of which institution
they work for, the complainant assumed that he would continue to be paid as a Category 1
interpreter. However, the Commission classified him as a Category 2 interpreter, and, unlike
Parliament, did not send out detailed payslips.

At the end of the year 2004, the European Institutions decided to merge their ACl lists and all
ACls were sent a personal data sheet ("fiche signalétique"). From that sheet, it appeared that
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the complainant had been classified as a Category 1 interpreter only in November 2004. It was
not until the beginning of 2005 that the complainant noticed something was wrong.

On 13 April 2005, the complainant wrote an e-mail to the Commission informing it of the
allegedly erroneous classification as a Category 2 interpreter. On 24 April 2005, the complainant
wrote another e-mail to the Commission, asking a) for rectification of his personal data sheet,
which should mention that he has been a Category 1 interpreter since January 1995 and not
since November 2004, and b) for the payment of 28% of his salary corresponding to the sum
unpaid due to the allegedly erroneous classification for the period from 2001, when he joined
the Commission, to November 2004, when he was classified as a Category 1 interpreter. The
Commission replied on 6 June 2005 to the complainant's e-mail of 13 April 2005, stating that, as
he had worked 100 days for the Commission (that is to say, the minimum required for obtaining
the status of an experienced interpreter) on 10 November 2004, he was classified as a
Category 1 interpreter only as of that date. By letter of 15 June 2005 in reply to the
complainant's e-mail of 24 April 2005, the Commission answered that the complainant's
classification would not be changed. No rectification was therefore made to the complainant's
salary for the relevant period.

On 23 August 2005, the complainant made the present complaint to the Ombudsman claiming
that the Commission should:

- rectify his personal data sheet and officially acknowledge that he has been a Category 1
interpreter since January 1995; and

- rectify his payments for the period between September 2001 and 10 November 2004 during
which time he was erroneously classified as a Category 2 interpreter and pay the 28% of his
salary still due to him for that period.

THE INQUIRY

The Commission's opinion
In its opinion, the Commission made the following comments:

As regards the background of the case, the Commission observed that, on 13 April 2005, the
complainant sent an e-mail to DG SCIC and to Parliament officially requesting rectification of his
ACI category. The complainant was first recruited by Parliament in 1995 as an experienced
interpreter (Category 1), having worked for the Council of Europe for more than 100 days
between 1991 and 1995.

The complainant was recruited for the first time by the Commission in December 2001 as a
beginner interpreter (Category 2) given that he never informed DG SCIC that he was already
considered an experienced interpreter by Parliament.

The Commission observed that the European Institutions decided jointly that all ACls, who at
the beginning of 2005 were in Category 1 at Parliament and in Category 2 at DG SCIC and vice
versa, would be upgraded as of 1 January 2005, the date of the full merger of the Luxembourg
and Brussels Payments Offices. Before this date, Parliament and DG SCIC used entirely
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separate payments systems. As a consequence, no data on freelance interpreters were shared
between the Institutions.

Only when DG SCIC was informed directly by freelance interpreters that they had worked for
other institutions and/or bodies listed in the same classification criteria (available online), were
those days of work added to interpreters' personal data sheets. The upgrade took place when a
total of 100 days was attained.

Before the merger of the payments offices, DG SCIC could not have known that the
complainant had been classified at the higher ACI category by Parliament. No information
regarding his category had in fact ever been transmitted to DG SCIC, by himself of by any other
institution or body.

DG SCIC upgraded the complainant to Category 1 on 10 November 2004, on the basis of the
information available internally and in full accordance with the rules (100 days worked for the
Commission), as no other information had been received prior to that date. The category
according to which a freelance interpreter was paid by DG SCIC was clearly indicated on the
salary statements sent to each freelance interpreter.

The Commission concluded that no financial consequences could be seen to arise from the
above due to the fact that no request or communication to DG SCIC had taken place in 2001,
when the complainant started working for DG SCIC, nor in the time up to the date when he had
attained his hundredth day and was upgraded to Category 1. The data encoded in the
complainant's personal data sheet would be completed so that it would appear clearly that he
was Category 1, from 2 January 1995, for Parliament and Category 1, from 10 November 2004,
for DG SCIC.

The complainant’'s observations

On 24 November 2005, the complainant wrote to the Ombudsman'’s office enclosing
correspondence he had had with the Director-General of DG SCIC. The complainant pointed
out that, although the Director-General did not offer any financial compensation for the
classification error, he stated in his letter of 14 October 2005 that the complainant's personal
data sheet would be amended to officially acknowledge that he was a Category 1 interpreter
from 2 January 1995 onwards as far as Parliament was concerned.

The complainant stated that, although this was not a perfect solution, he felt that this was
probably the best redress he could obtain. He therefore suggested terminating the proceedings
before the Ombudsman upon receipt of his revised personal data sheet.

On 21 December 2005, the complainant sent an e-mail informing the Ombudsman's office that,
on 8 December 2005, he had received a copy of his personal data sheet which had been
rectified to confirm that he had been a Category 1 interpreter for Parliament as of 2 January
1995. The complainant therefore found it appropriate for the Ombudsman to close the case.

The complainant thanked the Ombudsman and his staff for following his complaint, stating that,
although he received no financial compensation, he had obtained moral redress.
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In a telephone conversation with the Ombudsman's office on 12 January 2006, the complainant
clarified that he wanted to withdraw his complaint.

THE DECISION

1 Allegedly incorrect classification of conference interpreter

1.1 The complainant, who was an auxiliary conference interpreter of Category 1 (4) status for
the European Parliament since 1995, started in 2001 to work for the Joint Interpreting and
Conference Service of the Directorate General for Interpretation of the European Commission
("DG SCIC"). Since it is the Commission that pays all auxiliary conference interpreters ("ACIs"),
regardless of which institution they work for, the complainant assumed that he would continue to
be paid as a Category 1 interpreter. At the end of the year 2004, the European Institutions
decided to merge their ACI lists and all ACls were sent a personal data sheet ("fiche
signalétique"). From that sheet, it appeared that the complainant had been classified by the
Commission as a Category 1 interpreter only from November 2004 onwards. In his complaint to
the Ombudsman, the complainant claimed that the European Commission should rectify his
personal data sheet and officially acknowledge that he has been a Category 1 session auxiliary
conference interpreter since January 1995. The complainant further claimed that the
Commission should rectify his payments for the period between September 2001 and 10
November 2004 when he was classified as a Category 2 interpreter and pay the 28% of his
salary still due to him for that period.

1.2 In its opinion, the Commission concluded that no financial consequences could be seen to
arise from the complainant's situation due to the fact that no request or communication to the
Joint Interpreting and Conference Service of the Directorate General for Interpretation of the
European Commission ("DG SCIC") had been made in 2001, when the complainant started
working for DG SCIC, nor at the time up to the date when he had attained his hundredth day as
an ACI and was upgraded to Category 1 interpreter. The Commission however stated that the
data encoded in the complainant's personal data sheet ("fiche signalétique") would be
completed so that it would appear clearly that he was a Category 1 interpreter, from 2 January
1995, for the European Parliament and a Category 1 interpreter, from 10 November 2004, for
DG SCIC.

1.3 On 21 December 2005, the complainant sent an e-mail informing the Ombudsman's office
that, on 8 December 2005, he had received a copy of his personal data sheet which had been
rectified to confirm that he had been a Category 1 interpreter for Parliament as of 2 January
1995. The complainant therefore found it appropriate for the Ombudsman to close the case. He
stated that, although he received no financial compensation, he had obtained moral redress. In
a telephone conversation with the Ombudsman's office on 12 January 2006, the complainant
clarified that he wanted to withdraw his complaint.

2 Conclusion

It appears from the information supplied to the Ombudsman by the complainant that he wishes
to drop the complaint. The Ombudsman therefore closes the case.
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The President of the Commission will also be informed of this decision.

Yours sincerely,

P. Nikiforos DIAMANDOUROS

(1) See Atrticle 2 of the Agreement on Working Conditions and Financial Terms for Session
Auxiliary Conference Interpreters (ACI) and Freelance Interpreters (FLI) recruited by the
Institutions of the European Union. This Agreement was concluded on 28 July 1999 between
Parliament, the Commission and the Court of Justice on the one hand, and the International
Association of Conference Interpreters (AlIC) on the other hand.

(2) See Atrticle 6 of the Agreement.

(3) According to the documents in the file, the date on which the complainant started to work as
an interpreter for the Commission is 8 September 2001.

(4) The European Institutions have a system of two categories for session auxiliary conference
interpreters ("ACIs"), namely Category 2 (beginning interpreter) and Category 1 (experienced
interpreter, having worked more that 100 days for the European Institutions. The difference in
remuneration is 28%.



